I I
I
!
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
KEYS
SECTION 032-700-701
Issue 4-D, September, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
60-TYPE SELECTOR
AND 491-TYPE
REQUIREMENTS AND ADJUSTING PROCEDURES
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section covers 60 type selector
and 491 type keys and replaces Section
A432.019, Issue 2-D
1.02 This section is reissued to incorporate
material from the addendum in its proper
location. In this process marginal arrows
have been omitted.
1.03 Reference shall be made to Section
020-010-711, covering General Require­
ments and Definitions for additional informa­
tion necessary for the proper application of
the requiremen~s listed herein.
*1.04 Asterisk: Requirements are marked with
an asterisk(*) when to chec&:forthem
would necessitate the dismantling or dis­
mounting of apparatus, ar would affect the
adjustment involved or other adjustnents.
No check need be made for these re1uirements
unless the apparatus or part is wBde acces­
sible for other reasor.s or its performance
indicates that such a check is advisable.
1.05 The normal position is that position
In which fUrther moveoent of the ro­
tating parts of the key is prevented by the
stop on the main spring sh&ft contacting either
with a stop on the key frame or with a
stop on the pinion shaft. In the caseof
the No.491B, C and D keys, the brush is con­
tacting with the topmost segnent of the com­
mutator. In the case of the No. 49lA and
E keys the impulse springs of the middle and
rear impulse wheels are approximately cen­
tered in their respective notches and in the
case of the 60 type selector keys, the im­
pulse sprine is approximately centered in
the notch in the impulse wheel. In this po­
sition all normally closed contacts are closed
and all normally open contacts are open.
1.06 One drop of oil for the purpose of
this section ls tbe amount of oil re­
leased from a piece of ~o. 22 bare tinned
copper wire after it has been dip~ed 1/16"
into }~-6232 oil and ~uickly removed.
2. RE'i,UIHZi!SliTS
2. 01 Cleaning
(a) Contacts stall be cleaned when nec­
essary in accordance with the sec­
tion covering cleaning of key contacts.
(b) Otter parts shall be cleaned in ac­
cordance with approved procedures.
(c) Where petroleum spirits~ used for
cleaning, the key shall be allowed
to dry and shall then be relubricated.
2.02 Lubrication
(a) The following points shall be ade-
quately lubricated with KS-6232 oil.